
8045Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Dated: February 18, 1997.

Linda Allen-Benton,
Deputy Director, Division of Human Resource
Management, Acting Committee Management
Officer.
[FR Doc. 97–4315 Filed 2–20–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION
SAFETY BOARD

Public Forum in Washington, D.C.:
Automobile Airbags and Child
Transportation

In connection with its investigation of
the issues concerning automobile
airbags and child transportation, the
National Transportation Safety Board
will convene a public forum at 9 a.m.,
(local time) on March 17, 1997, at the
Renaissance Mayflower Hotel, 1127
Connecticut Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC. For more information, contact Paul
Schlamm, Office of Public Affairs,
Washington, DC 20594, telephone (202)
314–6100.

February 18, 1997.

Bea Hardesty,
Federal Register Liaison Officer.
[FR Doc. 97–4310 Filed 2–20–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7533–01–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50–397]

Washington Public Power Supply
System; Notice of Withdrawal of
Application for Amendment to Facility
Operating License

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission) has
granted the request of Washington
Public Power Supply System (the
licensee) to withdraw its June 6, 1995,
as supplemented by letter dated April
22, 1996, application for proposed
amendment to Facility Operating
License No. NPF–21 for the Washington
Nuclear Project No. 2, located in Benton
County, Washington.

The proposed change would have
modified the facility Technical
Specifications (TS) pertaining to
organizational position titles, Plant
Operations Committee composition and
chairmanship, and a minor editorial
correction. In addition, TS 6.2.1.e would
have been deleted and 6.2.1.d modified
to incorporate the quality assurance
function per Generic Letter 88–06 dated
March 22, 1988.

The Commission had previously
issued Notices of Consideration of
Issuance of Amendment published in
the Federal Register on July 19, 1995
(60 FR 37102) and June 28, 1996 (61 FR
33779). However, by letter dated
January 29, 1997, the licensee withdrew
the proposed change.

For further details with respect to this
action, see the application for
amendment dated June 6, 1995, as
supplemented by letter dated April 22,
1996, and the licensee’s letter dated
January 29, 1997, which withdrew the

application for license amendment. The
above documents are available for
public inspection at the Commission’s
Public Document Room, the Gelman
Building, 2120 L Street, NW.,
Washington, DC, and at the local public
document room located at the Richland
Public Library, 955 Northgate Street,
Richland, Washington 99352.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 13th day
of February 1997.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Timothy G. Colburn,
Senior Project Manager, Project Directorate
IV–2, Division of Reactor Projects—III/IV
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.
[FR Doc. 97–4307 Filed 2–20–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET

Budget Rescissions and Deferrals;
Notice

To The Congress of The United States

In accordance with the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act
of 1974, I herewith report nine proposed
rescissions of budgetary resources,
totaling $397 million, and one revised
deferral, totaling $7 million.

The proposed rescissions affect the
Departments of Agriculture, Defense-
Military, Energy, Housing and Urban
Development, and Justice, and the
General Services Administration. The
deferral affects the Social Security
Administration.
William J. Clinton.
The White House

February 10, 1997.

BILLING CODE 0110–01–P



8046 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices



8047Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Agriculture

Foreign Agricultural Service

Public Law 480 Program and Grant Accounts

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 104–180, $50,000,000 are rescinded of which: $3,500,000
shall be from the amounts appropriated for ocean freight differential costs; and $46,500,000 shall be from the amounts
appropriated for the costs of direct credit agreements as authorized by the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance
Act of 1954, as amended, and the Food for Progress Act of 1985, as amended.



8048 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices



8049Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Defense

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 104–208, $10,000,000 are rescinded.



8050 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Defense

Procurement

National Guard and Reserve Equipment

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 104–208, $62,000,000 are rescinded.



8051Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Energy

Energy Programs

Strategic Petroleum Reserve

Of the available unobligated balances under this heading, $11,000,000 are rescinded.



8052 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Energy

Power Marketing Administration

Construction, Rehabilitation, Operation and Maintenance, Western Area Power Administration

Of the available unobligated balances under this heading, $2,111,000 are rescinded.



8053Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Housing and Urban Development

Public and Indian Housing Programs

Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing

Of the amounts recaptured under this head during fiscal year 1997 and prior years, with the exception of the
recaptures specified in section 214 of Public Law 104–204, $250,000,000 shall be rescinded.



8054 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Department of Justice

General Administration

Working Capital Fund

Of the available unobligated balances under this heading, $6,400,000 are rescinded.



8055Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

General Services Administration

Expenses, Presidential Transition

Of the amounts made available under this heading in Public Law 104–208, $5,600,000 are rescinded.



8056 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 35 / Friday, February 21, 1997 / Notices

Supplemental Report; Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of Public Law 93–344

This report updates Deferral No. 97–7, which was transmitted to Congress on December 4, 1996.
This revision increases by $4,136 the previous deferral of $7,364,828 in the Limitation on administrative expenses,

Social Security Administration, resulting in a total deferral of $7,368,964. This increase results from the deferral of
additional carryover of funds from FY 1996 that cannot be used in FY 1997.

[FR Doc. 97–4276 Filed 2–20–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3110–01–C


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T11:57:04-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




